

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

IN THE MATTER OF THE  
APPLICATION OF EDWARD  
TAROBAGO FINLEY, FOR AN  
ORDER TO SEAL RECORDS

CASE NO. 76715

Electronically Filed  
Nov 07 2018 03:50 p.m.

(Appeal from 8th Judicial District  
Court Case No. A-18-771524-S)  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

EDWARD TAROBAGO FINLEY,

Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF HENDERSON; AND THE  
STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondents.

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

JOHN HENRY WRIGHT  
Nevada Bar No. 6182  
CHRISTOPHER B. PHILLIPS  
Nevada Bar No. 14600  
THE WRIGHT LAW GROUP, P.C.  
2340 Paseo Del Prado, Suite D-305  
Las Vegas, NV 89102  
Telephone: (702) 405-0001  
Facsimile: (702) 405-8454  
Email: [john@wrightlawgroupnv.com](mailto:john@wrightlawgroupnv.com)  
[chris@wrightlawgroupnv.com](mailto:chris@wrightlawgroupnv.com)  
Attorneys for Appellant

## NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

ROUTING STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 4

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS ..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 7

    A. Standard of Review ..... 7

    B. Plain Meaning does not Control Because the District Court’s Interpretation Leads to in an Absurd Result ..... 7

        1. The Law of Statutory Interpretation and Absurdity ..... 7

        2. If Affirmed, the District Court’s Analysis would render NRS 179.2595 Meaningless ..... 8

        3. The District Court’s “Plain Language” Interpretation Is Factually Incorrect ..... 12

    C. The District Court Applied the Wrong Law to Petitioner’s Request to Seal his Violation of Probation ..... 16

    D. The District Court Erred by not Applying the Rule of Lenity ..... 17

    E. The District Court Failed to Consider the Public Policy and Purpose Behind Record Sealing ..... 20

V. CONCLUSION ..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Armstrong v. County of San Mateo</i> , 146 Cal.App.3d 597, 615 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dist. Ct. App. 1983).....	7
<i>Banks v. Sunrise Hosp.</i> , 120 Nev. 822, 102 P.3d 52 (2004).....	7
<i>Baliotis v. Clark County</i> , 102 Nev. 568, 570 (1986).....	20, 21
<i>Lopez v. Corral</i> , 2010 Nevada LEXIS 69 .....	7
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 122 Nev. 27, 126 P.3d 508 (2006) .....	17
<i>Orr Ditch &amp; Water Co. v. Justice Court of Reno Township</i> , 64 Nev. 138, 178 P.2d 558 (1947).....	8
<i>Public Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Gitter</i> , 393 P.3d 673 (Nev. 2017).....	7
<i>State v. Lucero</i> , 127 Nev. 92, 99 (2011) .....	17
<i>United States v. Alfeche</i> , 942 F.2d 697, 699 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 74 F.3d 916, 924 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	17

### STATUTES:

NRS 33.010.....	14
NRS 179.245 .....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 10, 12, 13, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21
NRS 179.245(1) .....	13, 15
NRS 179.245(1)(e).....	13, 14
NRS 179.245(4) .....	13, 14
NRS 179.285 .....	9
NRS 179.285(1)(a).....	9, 10
NRS 179.2595 .....	1, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 19
NRS 200.310 .....	14
NRS 200.320 .....	14
NRS 200.471 .....	14
NRS 200.481 .....	14

NRS 200.485 .....	14
<b>COURT RULES:</b>	
NRAP 3A(b)(1) .....	1
NRAP 4(a)(1) .....	1
NRAP 17(a) .....	1
NRAP 26.1(a) .....	ii
NRAP 28(e)(1) .....	23
NRAP 32(a)(4) .....	23
NRAP 32(a)(5) .....	23
NRAP 32(a)(6) .....	23
NRAP 32(a)(7) .....	23
NRAP 32(a)(7)(C) .....	23
